


Electronic Mail – Received Receipt Requested
Neil Smith, Senior Vice President
United States Sugar Corporation
111 Ponce De Leon Avenue
Clewiston, Florida  33440
nsmith@ussugar.com
Re:	Permit No. 0510003-057-AV
U.S. Sugar Clewiston Facility
Title V Permit Revision

Dear Mr. Smith:

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]One copy of the Proposed Determination for the revision of the Title V Air Operation Permit for the U.S. Sugar Clewiston Facility located at W.C. Owens Avenue and S.R. 832 in Clewiston, Florida, Hendry County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT permit has become a PROPOSED permit.
An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED permit will become a FINAL permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED permit, the FINAL permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.
If you have any questions, please contact the Project Engineer, Nolin Moon, P.E., by telephone at (239) 344-5672 or by email at nolin.moon@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,
[bookmark: _GoBack]

	
Jon M. Iglehart
Director of 
District Management 


Enclosures

JMI/NWM/se


Copies sent by electronic mail (received receipt requested) to the following:

Mr. Neil Smith: nsmith@ussugar.com
Mr. Keith Tingberg:  ktingberg@ussugar.com 
Dr. Philip D. Cobb, P.E.:  pcobb@golder.com 
Mr. Alvaro Linero, P.E.: alvaro.linero@dep.state.fl.us
Ms. Laxmana Tallam:  laxmana_tallam@doh.state.fl.us 
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us
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www.dep.state.fl.us
PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION
PROPOSED Permit No. 0510003-057-AV

I.	Public Notice.
An Intent To Issue Title V Air Operation Permit Revision for the U.S. Sugar Clewiston Facility located at W.C. Owens Avenue and S.R. 832 in Clewiston, Florida, Hendry County, was clerked on July 10, 2014.  The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision was published in Clewiston News on August 7, 2014.  The Draft Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Fort Myers, Florida.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision was received on August 13, 2014.
II.	Public Comments.
The applicant provided comments of the Draft Permit on July 28, 2014. The comments may be viewed from the following hyperlink:

http://depedms.dep.state.fl.us:80/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&[guid=75.50707.1]&[profile=Permitting_Authorization] 

III. Changes From the Draft.

The Department revised the Draft permit to include all of the comments, with the exception of the request to re-designate EU043 as EU045. The changes made to the Draft Permit resulting from the comments are not significant revisions. Therefore, the Draft Permit with the minor changes becomes the Proposed Permit.

IV.  Conclusion.

Since the comments received during the Public Notice period do not represent significant changes to the Draft permit, the changes were made to the Draft Permit and the permitting authority hereby issues the Proposed Permit.
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